
2000 MSHSL CLASS AA GIRLS - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 4, 2000 - 4000 meters 
Sunny, 58, 5-10 mph 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Grand Rapids            107    7   15   18   20   47   48   55   15:35.7    1:10.3 
  2   Winona                  127    5   25   31   32   34   45   53   15:39.2      52.5 
  3   Hopkins                 128    6   21   22   36   43   63   99   15:40.6    1:09.5 
  4   Northfield              133    4    8   19   46   56   61   83   15:41.3    1:23.8 
  5   Eden Prairie            149   13   23   26   33   54   66   81   15:45.6    1:01.6 
  6   Duluth East             168   10   37   38   39   44   57   75   15:55.5      56.1 
  7   Fairmont                219   14   27   49   52   77   80   86   16:07.3    1:27.1 
  8   Stillwater Area         222    3   30   50   67   72   90   97   16:05.0    1:42.6 
  9   Park, Cottage Grove     232    2   17   35   85   93  101  102   16:07.8    2:15.9 
 10   Sauk Rapids-Rice        255   11   58   60   62   64   88   91   16:15.7    1:16.4 
 11   Moorhead                260    1   29   59   82   89  100  109   16:06.3    2:50.4 
 12   White Bear Lake Area    270   12   41   68   70   79   94   96   16:18.0    1:35.7 
 13   Marshall                281   16   28   69   73   95  105  106   16:23.6    1:47.2 
 14   Totino Grace, Fridley   308    9   24   76   92  107  110  111   16:43.4    3:29.1 
 15   Henry Sibley, MenHgts   332   42   51   74   78   87   98  108   16:37.0      55.3 
 16   Acad of Holy Angels     363   40   65   71   84  103  104        16:50.3    1:50.6 
 
1. Grand Rapids  (Coach Paul Bauer) 
    7  Jessica Goeden, 11          15:08.2   
   15  Veronica Sackett, 11        15:27.9   
   18  Susan Marshall, 10          15:31.2   
   20  Erica Fossum, 10            15:32.8   
   47  Louise Miltich, 12          16:18.5   
   48  Samantha Frey, 12           16:18.9   
   55  Cicely Miltich, 9           16:21.6   
Time = 1:17:58.4     Places = 107 
 
2. Winona  (Coach Jim Flim) 
    5  Sairey Vitek, 11            15:02.1   
   25  Pam Chapman, 9              15:37.2   
   31  Melissa Mansfield, 11       15:51.1   
   32  Kim Chapman, 11             15:51.4   
   34  Bethany Wolvington, 8       15:54.5   
   45  Julie Chapman, 7            16:17.7   
   53  Sara Warnke, 11             16:20.8   
Time = 1:18:16.1     Places = 127 
 
3. Hopkins  (Coach Jim Rovn) 
    6  Shannon Bergstedt, 9        15:02.6   
   21  Julia Espel, 12             15:33.7   
   22  Courtney Dauwalter, 10      15:34.0   
   36  Tovah Ackerman, 8           16:00.6   
   43  Kay Njaka, 12               16:12.1   
   63  Stephanie Block, 10         16:32.5   
   99  Kate Robinson, 11           17:25.3   
Time = 1:18:22.9     Places = 128 
 
4. Northfield  (Coach Pat Foley) 
    4  Krista Nelson, 12           14:58.4   
    8  Elizabeth Pringle, 8        15:15.6   
   19  Emily Bierman, 9            15:32.1   
   46  Molly Gleason, 11           16:18.1   
   56  Rachel Brown, 12            16:22.2   
   61  Anna Becker, 12             16:31.3   
   83  Sara Schodt, 12             16:56.5   
Time = 1:18:26.2     Places = 133 
 
5. Eden Prairie  (Coach Larry Anderson) 
   13  Ingrid Dodge, 11            15:19.7   
   23  Melissa Steele, 12          15:36.0   
   26  Brigid Power, 12            15:38.2   
   33  Jenna Pederson, 9           15:52.8   
   54  Megan Wiley, 12             16:21.2   
   66  Jessica Holt, 12            16:35.7   
   81  Molly Olson, 12             16:55.4   
Time = 1:18:47.7     Places = 149 
 
6. Duluth East (Coaches Dave Wicker & Tim McCall) 
   10  Liz Harrington, 12          15:16.6   
   37  Julie Miller, 12            16:01.5   
   38  Amy Wicker, 11              16:03.3   
   39  Jesse West, 11              16:03.6   
   44  Alex Anderson, 10           16:12.7   
   57  Liz Jackson, 11             16:23.2   
   75  Pepper Green, 11            16:46.6   
Time = 1:19:37.4     Places = 168 

7. Fairmont  (Coach Bob Bonk) 
   14  Jamie Rooney, 9             15:22.2   
   27  Heidi Bulfer, 10            15:45.3   
   49  Tricia Steele, 12           16:19.2   
   52  Erin Hokanson, 9            16:20.5   
   77  Sara Evelsizer, 12          16:49.2   
   80  Beth Eisenmenger, 10        16:54.0   
   86  Leslie Sukalski, 12         17:01.2   
Time = 1:20:36.3     Places = 219 
 
8. Stillwater Area  (Coach Dawn Podolske) 
    3  Ladia Albertson, 9          14:58.2   
   30  Amber Yorga, 11             15:50.3   
   50  Nicky Coleman, 12           16:19.7   
   67  Sonne Nordgren, 11          16:36.1   
   72  Nia Doherty, 12             16:40.8   
   90  Katie Beutel, 11            17:05.0   
   97  Karolyn Evans, 9            17:23.9   
Time = 1:20:24.9     Places = 222 
 
9. Park, Cottage Grove  (Coach Mike Moran) 
    2  Lauren Burks, 11            14:56.7   
   17  Marie Borner, 8             15:30.9   
   35  Allison Kleinsasser, 11     15:58.9   
   85  Sue DeBlieck, 10            16:59.9   
   93  Stephanie Townsend, 9       17:12.5   
  101  Eva Swanson, 9              17:37.8   
  102  Kara Mitterholzer, 12       17:53.5   
Time = 1:20:38.7     Places = 232 
 
10. Sauk Rapids-Rice  (Coach Brad Olson) 
   11  Beth Sandoval, 11           15:16.9   
   58  Gia Dickson, 9              16:26.3   
   60  Candace Leyk, 9             16:30.1   
   62  Jenny Flannery, 11          16:32.0   
   64  Shaleen Christianson, 11    16:33.3   
   88  Leah Kuklok, 11             17:03.2   
   91  Shannon Lentner, 9          17:09.4   
Time = 1:21:18.4     Places = 255 
 
11. Moorhead  (Coach Tom Dooher) 
    1  Lisa Dyer, 12               14:13.1   
   29  Lisa Remark, 11             15:49.9   
   59  Leah Bock, 10               16:29.2   
   82  Jamie MacLeod, 9            16:55.9   
   89  Kari Sakrismo, 10           17:03.4   
  100  Kristin Dolence, 9          17:25.7   
  109  Brianna Vaa, 10             20:04.8   
Time = 1:20:31.2     Places = 260 
 
12. White Bear Lake Area  (Coach Lyle Helke) 
   12  Melissa Phelps, 10          15:17.5   
   41  Lindsey Baker, 12           16:04.5   
   68  Cally Warren, 7             16:36.5   
   70  Erica Delin, 9              16:38.5   
   79  Kristin Swoboda, 8          16:53.2   
   94  Kristine Helwig, 7          17:15.2   
   96  Angie Mumbleau, 9           17:22.7   
Time = 1:21:30.0     Places = 270 



13. Marshall  (Coach Mike Jacobs) 
   16  Nichole Petersen, 12        15:30.7   
   28  Greta Blomme, 10            15:49.2   
   69  Jeri Ann Miller, 12         16:36.9   
   73  Joni Coleman, 9             16:43.3   
   95  Sarah Karjala, 12           17:17.8   
  105  Chelsea Guetter, 9          18:18.9   
  106  Casie Prudhomme, 12         18:26.7   
Time = 1:21:57.7     Places = 281 
 
14. Totino Grace  (Coach Joe Rodriguez) 
    9  Susie Emond, 11             15:16.1   
   24  Terri Emond, 11             15:36.6   
   76  Elizabeth Commers, 12       16:46.9   
   92  Jenny Olin, 10              17:12.1   
  107  Tiffany Scherbert, 10       18:45.2   
  110  Catherine Brenny, 9         20:23.6   
  111  Tera Morris, 10             22:31.2   
Time = 1:23:36.8     Places = 308 
 

15. Henry Sibley  (Coach Tom Gustafson) 
   42  Jenna Gerten, 9             16:07.0   
   51  Casey Klein, 10             16:20.0   
   74  Chrissy Wild, 12            16:45.4   
   78  Meg Dill, 10                16:50.6   
   87  Amber Coates, 11            17:02.2   
   98  Alysse Coates, 8            17:24.6   
  108  Jade Houdek, 9              19:16.5   
Time = 1:23:05.1     Places = 332 
 
16. Academy of Holy Angels   
    (Coach James Casey Holden) 
   40  Ashley Anklam, 10           16:04.1   
   65  Allison Rufsvold, 11        16:35.2   
   71  Meredith Waterston, 10      16:38.9   
   84  Holly Reinsmoen, 12         16:58.8   
  103  Stephanie Lee, 12           17:54.7   
  104  Kelsey Oakes, 10            18:08.5   
Time = 1:24:11.4     Places = 363 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Lisa Dyer, 12               14:13.1    Moorhead 
    2        Leah Wurm, 11               14:32.0    Monticello 
    3        Elizabeth Yetzer, 7         14:55.2    Lakeville 
    4     2  Lauren Burks, 11            14:56.7    Park, Cottage Grove 
    5        Nicole McCann, 9            14:57.9    Owatonna / Medford 
    6     3  Ladia Albertson, 9          14:58.2    Stillwater Area 
    7     4  Krista Nelson, 12           14:58.4    Northfield 
    8     5  Sairey Vitek, 11            15:02.1    Winona 
    9     6  Shannon Bergstedt, 9        15:02.6    Hopkins 
   10        Rachel Foley, 11            15:04.5    Mound Westonka 
   11        Hailey Harren, 10           15:05.8    Rocori, Cold Spring 
   12        Courtney Hugstad-Vaa, 12    15:06.4    Eastview, AppleValley 
   13     7  Jessica Goeden, 11          15:08.2    Grand Rapids 
   14        Rachel DeDeyn, 9            15:09.4    Centennial,Circ Pines 
   15        Becky Anderson, 11          15:11.4    Little Falls 
   16        Kala Halverson, 12          15:12.3    Alexandria 
   17        Jamie Havig, 10             15:12.6    Red Wing 
   18     8  Elizabeth Pringle, 8        15:15.6    Northfield 
   19     9  Susie Emond, 11             15:16.1    Totino Grace, Fridley 
   20    10  Liz Harrington, 12          15:16.6    Duluth East 
   21    11  Beth Sandoval, 11           15:16.9    Sauk Rapids-Rice 
   22    12  Melissa Phelps, 10          15:17.5    White Bear Lake Area 
   23        Kasandra Hendricks, 10      15:17.8    Hutchinson 
   24        Kelsey Dahlgren, 11         15:19.2    Centennial,Circ Pines 
   25    13  Ingrid Dodge, 11            15:19.7    Eden Prairie 
   26        Kim Magee, 12               15:20.2    Bloomington Jefferson 
   27    14  Jamie Rooney, 9             15:22.2    Fairmont 
   28        Megan Manthe, 12            15:24.6    Anoka 
   29        Dana Peters, 8              15:26.2    Zumb-Mazp/Keny-Wanmg 
   30        Kirsten Higdem, 10          15:26.9    Willmar 
   31    15  Veronica Sackett, 11        15:27.9    Grand Rapids 
   32    16  Nichole Petersen, 12        15:30.7    Marshall 
   33    17  Marie Borner, 8             15:30.9    Park, Cottage Grove 
   34    18  Susan Marshall, 10          15:31.2    Grand Rapids 
   35        Amanda Kozicky, 10          15:31.5    Chaska 
   36    19  Emily Bierman, 9            15:32.1    Northfield 
   37    20  Erica Fossum, 10            15:32.8    Grand Rapids 
   38    21  Julia Espel, 12             15:33.7    Hopkins 
   39    22  Courtney Dauwalter, 10      15:34.0    Hopkins 
   40        Ali Cordie, 12              15:34.6    Sartell-Saint Stephen 
   41    23  Melissa Steele, 12          15:36.0    Eden Prairie 
   42    24  Terri Emond, 11             15:36.6    Totino Grace, Fridley 
   43    25  Pam Chapman, 9              15:37.2    Winona 
   44    26  Brigid Power, 12            15:38.2    Eden Prairie 
   45        JoBeth Schmiesing, 11       15:40.2    Mankato West 
   46        Stephanie Howe, 11          15:44.9    Forest Lake 
   47    27  Heidi Bulfer, 10            15:45.3    Fairmont 
   48        Aleksandra Radulovich, 12   15:47.6    Saint Paul Arlington 
   49    28  Greta Blomme, 10            15:49.2    Marshall 
   50    29  Lisa Remark, 11             15:49.9    Moorhead 
   51    30  Amber Yorga, 11             15:50.3    Stillwater Area 
   52        Lauren Williams, 11         15:50.7    Edina 
   53    31  Melissa Mansfield, 11       15:51.1    Winona 
   54    32  Kim Chapman, 11             15:51.4    Winona 
   55    33  Jenna Pederson, 9           15:52.8    Eden Prairie 
   56    34  Bethany Wolvington, 8       15:54.5    Winona 
   57        Jeanine Twomey, 11          15:57.0    SpringLkPk/St Anthony 
   58    35  Allison Kleinsasser, 11     15:58.9    Park, Cottage Grove 
   59        Katie Hasleiet, 9           16:00.0    North Branch 



PLACE  TEAM          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    36  Tovah Ackerman, 8           16:00.6    Hopkins 
   61    37  Julie Miller, 12            16:01.5    Duluth East 
   62    38  Amy Wicker, 11              16:03.3    Duluth East 
   63    39  Jesse West, 11              16:03.6    Duluth East 
   64    40  Ashley Anklam, 10           16:04.1    Acad of Holy Angels 
   65    41  Lindsey Baker, 12           16:04.5    White Bear Lake Area 
   66    42  Jenna Gerten, 9             16:07.0    Henry Sibley, MenHgts 
   67        Danielle Walter, 10         16:10.0    Minneapolis Southwest 
   68    43  Kay Njaka, 12               16:12.1    Hopkins 
   69    44  Alex Anderson, 10           16:12.7    Duluth East 
   70        Carissa Skrivanek, 11       16:15.9    Cretin-Derham Hall 
   71    45  Julie Chapman, 7            16:17.7    Winona 
   72    46  Molly Gleason, 11           16:18.1    Northfield 
   73    47  Louise Miltich, 12          16:18.5    Grand Rapids 
   74    48  Samantha Frey, 12           16:18.9    Grand Rapids 
   75    49  Tricia Steele, 12           16:19.2    Fairmont 
   76    50  Nicky Coleman, 12           16:19.7    Stillwater Area 
   77    51  Casey Klein, 10             16:20.0    Henry Sibley, MenHgts 
   78    52  Erin Hokanson, 9            16:20.5    Fairmont 
   79    53  Sara Warnke, 11             16:20.8    Winona 
   80    54  Megan Wiley, 12             16:21.2    Eden Prairie 
   81    55  Cicely Miltich, 9           16:21.6    Grand Rapids 
   82    56  Rachel Brown, 12            16:22.2    Northfield 
   83    57  Liz Jackson, 11             16:23.2    Duluth East 
   84    58  Gia Dickson, 9              16:26.3    Sauk Rapids-Rice 
   85    59  Leah Bock, 10               16:29.2    Moorhead 
   86    60  Candace Leyk, 9             16:30.1    Sauk Rapids-Rice 
   87    61  Anna Becker, 12             16:31.3    Northfield 
   88    62  Jenny Flannery, 11          16:32.0    Sauk Rapids-Rice 
   89    63  Stephanie Block, 10         16:32.5    Hopkins 
   90    64  Shaleen Christianson, 11    16:33.3    Sauk Rapids-Rice 
   91        Andrea Helgager, 12         16:34.5    Benilde-St Margaret's 
   92    65  Allison Rufsvold, 11        16:35.2    Acad of Holy Angels 
   93    66  Jessica Holt, 12            16:35.7    Eden Prairie 
   94    67  Sonne Nordgren, 11          16:36.1    Stillwater Area 
   95    68  Cally Warren, 7             16:36.5    White Bear Lake Area 
   96    69  Jeri Ann Miller, 12         16:36.9    Marshall 
   97    70  Erica Delin, 9              16:38.5    White Bear Lake Area 
   98    71  Meredith Waterston, 10      16:38.9    Acad of Holy Angels 
   99    72  Nia Doherty, 12             16:40.8    Stillwater Area 
  100    73  Joni Coleman, 9             16:43.3    Marshall 
  101    74  Chrissy Wild, 12            16:45.4    Henry Sibley, MenHgts 
  102    75  Pepper Green, 11            16:46.6    Duluth East 
  103    76  Elizabeth Commers, 12       16:46.9    Totino Grace, Fridley 
  104    77  Sara Evelsizer, 12          16:49.2    Fairmont 
  105    78  Meg Dill, 10                16:50.6    Henry Sibley, MenHgts 
  106    79  Kristin Swoboda, 8          16:53.2    White Bear Lake Area 
  107    80  Beth Eisenmenger, 10        16:54.0    Fairmont 
  108    81  Molly Olson, 12             16:55.4    Eden Prairie 
  109    82  Jamie MacLeod, 9            16:55.9    Moorhead 
  110    83  Sara Schodt, 12             16:56.5    Northfield 
  111    84  Holly Reinsmoen, 12         16:58.8    Acad of Holy Angels 
  112    85  Sue DeBlieck, 10            16:59.9    Park, Cottage Grove 
  113    86  Leslie Sukalski, 12         17:01.2    Fairmont 
  114    87  Amber Coates, 11            17:02.2    Henry Sibley, MenHgts 
  115    88  Leah Kuklok, 11             17:03.2    Sauk Rapids-Rice 
  116    89  Kari Sakrismo, 10           17:03.4    Moorhead 
  117    90  Katie Beutel, 11            17:05.0    Stillwater Area 
  118        Molly Barker, 12            17:08.1    Saint Paul Central 
  119    91  Shannon Lentner, 9          17:09.4    Sauk Rapids-Rice 
  120    92  Jenny Olin, 10              17:12.1    Totino Grace, Fridley 
  121    93  Stephanie Townsend, 9       17:12.5    Park, Cottage Grove 
  122    94  Kristine Helwig, 7          17:15.2    White Bear Lake Area 
  123    95  Sarah Karjala, 12           17:17.8    Marshall 
  124    96  Angie Mumbleau, 9           17:22.7    White Bear Lake Area 
  125    97  Karolyn Evans, 9            17:23.9    Stillwater Area 
  126    98  Alysse Coates, 8            17:24.6    Henry Sibley, MenHgts 
  127    99  Kate Robinson, 11           17:25.3    Hopkins 
  128   100  Kristin Dolence, 9          17:25.7    Moorhead 
  129   101  Eva Swanson, 9              17:37.8    Park, Cottage Grove 
  130   102  Kara Mitterholzer, 12       17:53.5    Park, Cottage Grove 
  131   103  Stephanie Lee, 12           17:54.7    Acad of Holy Angels 
  132   104  Kelsey Oakes, 10            18:08.5    Acad of Holy Angels 
  133   105  Chelsea Guetter, 9          18:18.9    Marshall 
  134   106  Casie Prudhomme, 12         18:26.7    Marshall 
  135   107  Tiffany Scherbert, 10       18:45.2    Totino Grace, Fridley 
  136   108  Jade Houdek, 9              19:16.5    Henry Sibley, MenHgts 
  137   109  Brianna Vaa, 10             20:04.8    Moorhead 
  138   110  Catherine Brenny, 9         20:23.6    Totino Grace, Fridley 
  139   111  Tera Morris, 10             22:31.2    Totino Grace, Fridley 


